TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A.		11/14/2006	National Association:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Encore Medical Corporation		
Street Address:	800 Metric Boulevard		
City:	Austin		
State/Country:	EXAS		
Postal Code:	78758		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

Name:	Encore Medical IHC, Inc.		
Street Address:	9800 Metric Boulevard		
City:	ustin		
State/Country:	EXAS		
Postal Code:	78758		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

Name:	EMPI, Inc.	
Street Address:	99 Cardigan Road	
City:	St. Paul	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55126	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MINNESOTA	

Name:	EMPI Corp.
Street Address:	599 Cardigan Road
City:	St. Paul
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55126

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003436 FRAME: 0950

Entity Type: CORPORATION: MINNESOTA				
N	- IEMB	10-1 0		
Name:		EMPI Sales Corp.		
Street Address:		Cardigan Road		
City:	St. P			
State/Country:		NESOTA		
Postal Code:	5512			
Entity Type:	COR	PORATION: MIN	INESOTA	
Name:	Enco	re Medical, L.P.		
Street Address:	9800	Metric Boulevard	t	
City:	Austi	n		
State/Country:	TEX	4S		
Postal Code:	7875	8		
Entity Type:	LIMI	TED PARTNERS	HIP: DELAWARE	
Name:	Enco	re Medical Asset	Corporation	
Street Address:		Metric Boulevard		
City:		Austin		
State/Country:		TEXAS		
Postal Code:	7875			
Entity Type:		CORPORATION: NEVADA		
3 31				
Name:	Enco	Encore Medical GP, Inc.		
Street Address:	9800	Metric Boulevard	t	
City:	Austi	n		
State/Country:	TEX	AS		
Postal Code:	7875	8		
Entity Type:	COR	PORATION: NE\	VADA	
Name:	Enco	re Medical Partn	ers, Inc.	
Street Address:	9800	Metric Boulevard	d	
City:	Austin			
State/Country:	TEXAS			
Postal Code:	78758			
Entity Type:	Entity Type: CORPORATION: NEVADA			
PROPERTY NUMB	ERS To	tal: 79	,	
Property Typ	ре	Number	Word Mark	

Registration Number:	0357815	SPINALATOR
Registration Number:	0574604	HYDROCOLLATOR
Registration Number:	0675045	HYDROCOLLATOR
Registration Number:	0871377	COLPAC
Registration Number:	0872017	MYOSSAGE
Registration Number:	0864244	HYDROCOLLATOR COLPAC
Registration Number:	1127697	
Registration Number:	1019916	RACE-TRIM
Registration Number:	1023095	NYLATEX
Registration Number:	1075435	AUTO HAUS
Registration Number:	1043148	AUTO-HAUS
Registration Number:	1131727	
Registration Number:	1131970	AUTO-HAUS
Registration Number:	1112672	STEAM PACK
Registration Number:	1097329	ADAPTA
Registration Number:	1109261	TX
Registration Number:	1135049	DYNEX
Registration Number:	1289934	RESPOND
Registration Number:	1468033	SI
Registration Number:	1300398	NEURO AID
Registration Number:	1292025	ЕМРІ
Registration Number:	1292027	EPIX
Registration Number:	1482271	ЕМРІ
Registration Number:	1379627	PCS
Registration Number:	1302476	INTELECT
Registration Number:	1325589	NEURO AID HH
Registration Number:	1331886	NEUROEASE
Registration Number:	1360375	MULTIFLEX
Registration Number:	1383243	THE SOFT TOUCH
Registration Number:	1361658	TRITON
Registration Number:	1383248	SUE
Registration Number:	1371165	NEUROPAD
Registration Number:	1410735	AUTOFLEX
Registration Number:	1419075	AUTO-TRAC
Registration Number:	1443995	OSTEOMILL

Registration Number: 1428276 EMPI Registration Number: 1486033 JELTRODE Registration Number: 1454089 THE SOFT TOUCH Registration Number: 1471340 TRIAX Registration Number: 1528058 ECLIPSE Registration Number: 1496663 FLUIDOTHERAPY Registration Number: 1526708 EPIX XL Registration Number: 1546273 SNAPEASE Registration Number: 1622277 FOCUS Registration Number: 1622277 FOCUS Registration Number: 1668974 TRUE/FLEX Registration Number: 1767341 WELLNESS BY DESIGN Registration Number: 1727336 INNOVA Registration Number: 17733897 DUPEL Registration Number: 1713380 PRESSSION Registration Number: 1791469 TRUE/FIX Registration Number: 1806707 ENCORE ORTHOPEDICS Registration Number: 1805070 ENCORE ORTHOPEDICS Registration Number: 1896394	Registration Number:	1453097	COMFORTEASE
Registration Number: 1454089 THE SOFT TOUCH Registration Number: 1471340 TRIAX Registration Number: 1528058 ECLIPSE Registration Number: 1496663 FLUIDOTHERAPY Registration Number: 1526708 EPIX XL Registration Number: 1546273 SNAPEASE Registration Number: 1585476 ECLIPSE+ Registration Number: 1622277 FOCUS Registration Number: 1767341 WELLNESS BY DESIGN Registration Number: 1767341 WELLNESS BY DESIGN Registration Number: 172336 INNOVA Registration Number: 1738987 DUPEL Registration Number: 1713380 PRESSSION Registration Number: 1715418 RESPOND SELECT Registration Number: 1791469 TRUE/FIX Registration Number: 1806706 ENCORE Registration Number: 1806706 ENCORE Registration Number: 1819447 FOUNDATION Registration Number: 1853337	Registration Number:	1428276	EMPI
Registration Number: 1471340 TRIAX Registration Number: 1528058 ECLIPSE Registration Number: 1496663 FLUIDOTHERAPY Registration Number: 1526708 EPIX XL Registration Number: 1546273 SNAPEASE Registration Number: 1585476 ECLIPSE+ Registration Number: 1622277 FOCUS Registration Number: 1767341 WELLNESS BY DESIGN Registration Number: 1767341 WELLNESS BY DESIGN Registration Number: 1727336 INNOVA Registration Number: 1739987 DUPEL Registration Number: 1713418 RESPOND SELECT Registration Number: 1791469 TRUE/FIX Registration Number: 1806706 ENCORE Registration Number: 1806707 ENCORE Registration Number: 1819447 FOUNDATION Registration Number: 1893067 EMPI Registration Number: 1985341 ADVANCE DYNAMIC ROM Registration Number: 2186387	Registration Number:	1486033	JELTRODE
Registration Number: 1528058 ECLIPSE Registration Number: 1496663 FLUIDOTHERAPY Registration Number: 1526708 EPIX XL Registration Number: 1546273 SNAPEASE Registration Number: 1585476 ECLIPSE+ Registration Number: 1622277 FOCUS Registration Number: 1767341 WELLNESS BY DESIGN Registration Number: 1767341 WELLNESS BY DESIGN Registration Number: 177336 INNOVA Registration Number: 17738987 DUPEL Registration Number: 1715380 PRESSSION Registration Number: 1791469 TRUE/FIX Registration Number: 1806706 ENCORE Registration Number: 1806706 ENCORE Registration Number: 1819447 FOUNDATION Registration Number: 2029443 REBOUND Registration Number: 1986341 WRIGHTLOCK Registration Number: 2166387 ASSIST Registration Number: 2201833 STA	Registration Number:	1454089	THE SOFT TOUCH
Registration Number: 1496663 FLUIDOTHERAPY Registration Number: 1526708 EPIX XL Registration Number: 1546273 SNAPEASE Registration Number: 1585476 ECLIPSE+ Registration Number: 1622277 FOCUS Registration Number: 1668974 TRUE/FLEX Registration Number: 1727336 INNOVA Registration Number: 1727336 INNOVA Registration Number: 1738987 DUPEL Registration Number: 1713380 PRESSSION Registration Number: 1715418 RESPOND SELECT Registration Number: 1791469 TRUE/FIX Registration Number: 1806706 ENCORE Registration Number: 1806707 ENCORE ORTHOPEDICS Registration Number: 1835337 TRU-TRAC Registration Number: 1835337 TRU-TRAC Registration Number: 1951954 ADVANCE DYNAMIC ROM Registration Number: 1951954 ADVANCE DYNAMIC ROM Registration Number: 229443 REBOUND Registration Number: 1986341 WRIGHTLOCK Registration Number: 2186387 ASSIST Registration Number: 2201833 STAMINA Registration Number: 2217692 PARA-CARE Registration Number: 2188549 EMG RETRAINER Registration Number: 2244185 INNOSENSE Registration Number: 22448905 INNOVA	Registration Number:	1471340	TRIAX
Registration Number: 1526708 EPIX XL Registration Number: 1546273 SNAPEASE Registration Number: 1585476 ECLIPSE+ Registration Number: 1622277 FOCUS Registration Number: 1767341 WELLIESS BY DESIGN Registration Number: 1668974 TRUE/FLEX Registration Number: 1727336 INNOVA Registration Number: 1738987 DUPEL Registration Number: 1713380 PRESSION Registration Number: 1791469 PRESSION Registration Number: 1806706 ENCORE Registration Number: 1806706 ENCORE Registration Number: 1806707 ENCORE ORTHOPEDICS Registration Number: 1835337 TRU-TRAC Registration Number: 1893067 EMPI Registration Number: 19893067 EMPI Registration Number: 1986341 WRIGHTLOCK Registration Number: 201633 STAMINA Registration Number: 201633 STAMINA	Registration Number:	1528058	ECLIPSE
Registration Number: 1546273 SNAPEASE Registration Number: 1585476 ECLIPSE+ Registration Number: 1622277 FOCUS Registration Number: 1767341 WELLNESS BY DESIGN Registration Number: 1688974 TRUE/FLEX Registration Number: 1727336 INNOVA Registration Number: 1738987 DUPEL Registration Number: 1713880 PRESSSION Registration Number: 1715418 RESPOND SELECT Registration Number: 1806706 ENCORE Registration Number: 1806707 ENCORE ORTHOPEDICS Registration Number: 1819447 FOUNDATION Registration Number: 1835337 TRU-TRAC Registration Number: 2029443 REBOUND Registration Number: 1951954 ADVANCE DYNAMIC ROM Registration Number: 2186387 ASSIST Registration Number: 2201833 STAMINA Registration Number: 22087777 VITALITY Registration Number: 2169128	Registration Number:	1496663	FLUIDOTHERAPY
Registration Number: 1585476 ECLIPSE+ Registration Number: 1622277 FOCUS Registration Number: 1767341 WELLNESS BY DESIGN Registration Number: 1668974 TRUE/FLEX Registration Number: 1727336 INNOVA Registration Number: 1738987 DUPEL Registration Number: 1715418 RESPOND SELECT Registration Number: 1791469 TRUE/FIX Registration Number: 1806706 ENCORE Registration Number: 1806706 ENCORE Registration Number: 1819447 FOUNDATION Registration Number: 1835337 TRU-TRAC Registration Number: 1893067 EMPI Registration Number: 1983067 EMPI Registration Number: 1951954 ADVANCE DYNAMIC ROM Registration Number: 2186387 ASSIST Registration Number: 2087777 VITALITY Registration Number: 2217692 PARA-CARE Registration Number: 2169128 EPIX VT	Registration Number:	1526708	EPIX XL
Registration Number: 1622277 FOCUS Registration Number: 1767341 WELLNESS BY DESIGN Registration Number: 1668974 TRUE/FLEX Registration Number: 1727336 INNOVA Registration Number: 1738987 DUPEL Registration Number: 1713380 PRESSSION Registration Number: 1791469 TRUE/FIX Registration Number: 1806706 ENCORE Registration Number: 1806707 ENCORE ORTHOPEDICS Registration Number: 1835337 TRU-TRAC Registration Number: 1893067 EMPI Registration Number: 1951954 ADVANCE DYNAMIC ROM Registration Number: 1986341 WRIGHTLOCK Registration Number: 221833 STAMINA Registration Number: 2201833 STAMINA Registration Number: 2217692 PARA-CARE Registration Number: 2169128 EPIX VT Registration Number: 2188549 EMG RETRAINER Registration Number: 224805	Registration Number:	1546273	SNAPEASE
Registration Number: 1767341 WELLNESS BY DESIGN Registration Number: 1668974 TRUE/FLEX Registration Number: 1727336 INNOVA Registration Number: 1738987 DUPEL Registration Number: 1713380 PRESSSION Registration Number: 1715418 RESPOND SELECT Registration Number: 1806706 ENCORE Registration Number: 1806706 ENCORE Registration Number: 1806707 ENCORE ORTHOPEDICS Registration Number: 1819447 FOUNDATION Registration Number: 1835337 TRU-TRAC Registration Number: 2029443 REBOUND Registration Number: 1981954 ADVANCE DYNAMIC ROM Registration Number: 1986341 WRIGHTLOCK Registration Number: 2186387 ASSIST Registration Number: 2201833 STAMINA Registration Number: 2201833 STAMINA Registration Number: 2217692 PARA-CARE Registration Number: 2188549 <th>Registration Number:</th> <th>1585476</th> <th>ECLIPSE+</th>	Registration Number:	1585476	ECLIPSE+
Registration Number: 1668974 TRUE/FLEX Registration Number: 1727336 INNOVA Registration Number: 1738987 DUPEL Registration Number: 1713380 PRESSSION Registration Number: 1715418 RESPOND SELECT Registration Number: 1806706 ENCORE Registration Number: 1806707 ENCORE ORTHOPEDICS Registration Number: 1819447 FOUNDATION Registration Number: 1835337 TRU-TRAC Registration Number: 2029443 REBOUND Registration Number: 1983067 EMPI Registration Number: 1951954 ADVANCE DYNAMIC ROM Registration Number: 2186387 ASSIST Registration Number: 2201833 STAMINA Registration Number: 2087777 VITALITY Registration Number: 2169128 EPIX VT Registration Number: 2188549 EMG RETRAINER Registration Number: 2244185 INNOSENSE Registration Number: 2248905	Registration Number:	1622277	FOCUS
Registration Number: 1727336 INNOVA Registration Number: 1738987 DUPEL Registration Number: 1713380 PRESSSION Registration Number: 1715418 RESPOND SELECT Registration Number: 1806706 ENCORE Registration Number: 1806707 ENCORE ORTHOPEDICS Registration Number: 1819447 FOUNDATION Registration Number: 1835337 TRU-TRAC Registration Number: 1893067 EMPI Registration Number: 1983067 EMPI Registration Number: 1951954 ADVANCE DYNAMIC ROM Registration Number: 2186387 ASSIST Registration Number: 2216333 STAMINA Registration Number: 2087777 VITALITY Registration Number: 2169128 EPIX VT Registration Number: 2188549 EMG RETRAINER Registration Number: 22414185 INNOSENSE Registration Number: 2248905 INNOVA	Registration Number:	1767341	WELLNESS BY DESIGN
Registration Number: 1738987 DUPEL Registration Number: 1713380 PRESSSION Registration Number: 1715418 RESPOND SELECT Registration Number: 1791469 TRUE/FIX Registration Number: 1806706 ENCORE Registration Number: 1806707 ENCORE ORTHOPEDICS Registration Number: 1819447 FOUNDATION Registration Number: 1835337 TRU-TRAC Registration Number: 2029443 REBOUND Registration Number: 1893067 EMPI Registration Number: 1951954 ADVANCE DYNAMIC ROM Registration Number: 1986341 WRIGHTLOCK Registration Number: 2186387 ASSIST Registration Number: 2201833 STAMINA Registration Number: 2087777 VITALITY Registration Number: 2169128 EPIX VT Registration Number: 2188549 EMG RETRAINER Registration Number: 2214185 INNOSENSE Registration Number: 2248905	Registration Number:	1668974	TRUE/FLEX
Registration Number: 1713380 PRESSSION Registration Number: 1715418 RESPOND SELECT Registration Number: 1791469 TRUE/FIX Registration Number: 1806706 ENCORE Registration Number: 1806707 ENCORE ORTHOPEDICS Registration Number: 1819447 FOUNDATION Registration Number: 1835337 TRU-TRAC Registration Number: 2029443 REBOUND Registration Number: 1893067 EMPI Registration Number: 1951954 ADVANCE DYNAMIC ROM Registration Number: 2186387 ASSIST Registration Number: 2186387 ASSIST Registration Number: 2087777 VITALITY Registration Number: 2217692 PARA-CARE Registration Number: 2188549 EMG RETRAINER Registration Number: 2214185 INNOSENSE Registration Number: 2248905 INNOVA	Registration Number:	1727336	INNOVA
Registration Number: 1715418 RESPOND SELECT Registration Number: 1791469 TRUE/FIX Registration Number: 1806706 ENCORE Registration Number: 1806707 ENCORE ORTHOPEDICS Registration Number: 1819447 FOUNDATION Registration Number: 1835337 TRU-TRAC Registration Number: 2029443 REBOUND Registration Number: 1893067 EMPI Registration Number: 1951954 ADVANCE DYNAMIC ROM Registration Number: 1986341 WRIGHTLOCK Registration Number: 2186387 ASSIST Registration Number: 2201833 STAMINA Registration Number: 2087777 VITALITY Registration Number: 2169128 EPIX VT Registration Number: 218549 EMG RETRAINER Registration Number: 2214185 INNOSENSE Registration Number: 2248905 INNOVA	Registration Number:	1738987	DUPEL
Registration Number: 1791469 TRUE/FIX Registration Number: 1806706 ENCORE Registration Number: 1806707 ENCORE ORTHOPEDICS Registration Number: 1819447 FOUNDATION Registration Number: 1835337 TRU-TRAC Registration Number: 2029443 REBOUND Registration Number: 1893067 EMPI Registration Number: 1951954 ADVANCE DYNAMIC ROM Registration Number: 2186387 ASSIST Registration Number: 221833 STAMINA Registration Number: 2087777 VITALITY Registration Number: 2217692 PARA-CARE Registration Number: 2169128 EPIX VT Registration Number: 2188549 EMG RETRAINER Registration Number: 2214185 INNOSENSE Registration Number: 2254314 MINNOVA Registration Number: 2248905 INNOVA	Registration Number:	1713380	PRESSSION
Registration Number: 1806706 ENCORE Registration Number: 1806707 ENCORE ORTHOPEDICS Registration Number: 1819447 FOUNDATION Registration Number: 1835337 TRU-TRAC Registration Number: 2029443 REBOUND Registration Number: 1893067 EMPI Registration Number: 1951954 ADVANCE DYNAMIC ROM Registration Number: 1986341 WRIGHTLOCK Registration Number: 2186387 ASSIST Registration Number: 2201833 STAMINA Registration Number: 2087777 VITALITY Registration Number: 2169128 EPIX VT Registration Number: 2188549 EMG RETRAINER Registration Number: 2214185 INNOSENSE Registration Number: 2254314 MINNOVA Registration Number: 2248905 INNOVA	Registration Number:	1715418	RESPOND SELECT
Registration Number: 1806707 ENCORE ORTHOPEDICS Registration Number: 1819447 FOUNDATION Registration Number: 1835337 TRU-TRAC Registration Number: 2029443 REBOUND Registration Number: 1893067 EMPI Registration Number: 1951954 ADVANCE DYNAMIC ROM Registration Number: 1986341 WRIGHTLOCK Registration Number: 2186387 ASSIST Registration Number: 2201833 STAMINA Registration Number: 2087777 VITALITY Registration Number: 2217692 PARA-CARE Registration Number: 2188549 EMG RETRAINER Registration Number: 2214185 INNOSENSE Registration Number: 2254314 MINNOVA Registration Number: 2248905 INNOVA	Registration Number:	1791469	TRUE/FIX
Registration Number: 1819447 FOUNDATION Registration Number: 1835337 TRU-TRAC Registration Number: 2029443 REBOUND Registration Number: 1893067 EMPI Registration Number: 1951954 ADVANCE DYNAMIC ROM Registration Number: 1986341 WRIGHTLOCK Registration Number: 2186387 ASSIST Registration Number: 2201833 STAMINA Registration Number: 2087777 VITALITY Registration Number: 2169128 EPIX VT Registration Number: 2188549 EMG RETRAINER Registration Number: 2214185 INNOSENSE Registration Number: 2254314 MINNOVA Registration Number: 2248905 INNOVA	Registration Number:	1806706	ENCORE
Registration Number: 1835337 TRU-TRAC Registration Number: 2029443 REBOUND Registration Number: 1893067 EMPI Registration Number: 1951954 ADVANCE DYNAMIC ROM Registration Number: 1986341 WRIGHTLOCK Registration Number: 2186387 ASSIST Registration Number: 2201833 STAMINA Registration Number: 2087777 VITALITY Registration Number: 2217692 PARA-CARE Registration Number: 2169128 EPIX VT Registration Number: 2188549 EMG RETRAINER Registration Number: 2214185 INNOSENSE Registration Number: 2254314 MINNOVA Registration Number: 2248905 INNOVA	Registration Number:	1806707	ENCORE ORTHOPEDICS
Registration Number: 2029443 REBOUND Registration Number: 1893067 EMPI Registration Number: 1951954 ADVANCE DYNAMIC ROM Registration Number: 1986341 WRIGHTLOCK Registration Number: 2186387 ASSIST Registration Number: 2201833 STAMINA Registration Number: 2087777 VITALITY Registration Number: 2217692 PARA-CARE Registration Number: 2169128 EPIX VT Registration Number: 2188549 EMG RETRAINER Registration Number: 2214185 INNOSENSE Registration Number: 2254314 MINNOVA Registration Number: 2248905 INNOVA	Registration Number:	1819447	FOUNDATION
Registration Number: 1893067 EMPI Registration Number: 1951954 ADVANCE DYNAMIC ROM Registration Number: 1986341 WRIGHTLOCK Registration Number: 2186387 ASSIST Registration Number: 2201833 STAMINA Registration Number: 2087777 VITALITY Registration Number: 2217692 PARA-CARE Registration Number: 2169128 EPIX VT Registration Number: 2188549 EMG RETRAINER Registration Number: 2214185 INNOSENSE Registration Number: 2254314 MINNOVA Registration Number: 2248905 INNOVA	Registration Number:	1835337	TRU-TRAC
Registration Number: 1951954 ADVANCE DYNAMIC ROM Registration Number: 1986341 WRIGHTLOCK Registration Number: 2186387 ASSIST Registration Number: 2201833 STAMINA Registration Number: 2087777 VITALITY Registration Number: 2217692 PARA-CARE Registration Number: 2169128 EPIX VT Registration Number: 2188549 EMG RETRAINER Registration Number: 2214185 INNOSENSE Registration Number: 2254314 MINNOVA Registration Number: 2248905 INNOVA	Registration Number:	2029443	REBOUND
Registration Number: 1986341 WRIGHTLOCK Registration Number: 2186387 ASSIST Registration Number: 2201833 STAMINA Registration Number: 2087777 VITALITY Registration Number: 2217692 PARA-CARE Registration Number: 2169128 EPIX VT Registration Number: 2188549 EMG RETRAINER Registration Number: 2214185 INNOSENSE Registration Number: 2254314 MINNOVA Registration Number: 2248905 INNOVA	Registration Number:	1893067	EMPI
Registration Number: 2186387 ASSIST Registration Number: 2201833 STAMINA Registration Number: 2087777 VITALITY Registration Number: 2217692 PARA-CARE Registration Number: 2169128 EPIX VT Registration Number: 2188549 EMG RETRAINER Registration Number: 2214185 INNOSENSE Registration Number: 2254314 MINNOVA Registration Number: 2248905 INNOVA	Registration Number:	1951954	ADVANCE DYNAMIC ROM
Registration Number: 2201833 STAMINA Registration Number: 2087777 VITALITY Registration Number: 2217692 PARA-CARE Registration Number: 2169128 EPIX VT Registration Number: 2188549 EMG RETRAINER Registration Number: 2214185 INNOSENSE Registration Number: 2254314 MINNOVA Registration Number: 2248905 INNOVA	Registration Number:	1986341	WRIGHTLOCK
Registration Number: 2087777 VITALITY Registration Number: 2217692 PARA-CARE Registration Number: 2169128 EPIX VT Registration Number: 2188549 EMG RETRAINER Registration Number: 2214185 INNOSENSE Registration Number: 2254314 MINNOVA Registration Number: 2248905 INNOVA	Registration Number:	2186387	ASSIST
Registration Number: 2217692 PARA-CARE Registration Number: 2169128 EPIX VT Registration Number: 2188549 EMG RETRAINER Registration Number: 2214185 INNOSENSE Registration Number: 2254314 MINNOVA Registration Number: 2248905 INNOVA	Registration Number:	2201833	STAMINA
Registration Number: 2169128 EPIX VT Registration Number: 2188549 EMG RETRAINER Registration Number: 2214185 INNOSENSE Registration Number: 2254314 MINNOVA Registration Number: 2248905 INNOVA	Registration Number:	2087777	VITALITY
Registration Number:2188549EMG RETRAINERRegistration Number:2214185INNOSENSERegistration Number:2254314MINNOVARegistration Number:2248905INNOVA	Registration Number:	2217692	PARA-CARE
Registration Number: 2214185 INNOSENSE Registration Number: 2254314 MINNOVA Registration Number: 2248905 INNOVA	Registration Number:	2169128	EPIX VT
Registration Number: 2254314 MINNOVA Registration Number: 2248905 INNOVA	Registration Number:	2188549	EMG RETRAINER
Registration Number: 2248905 INNOVA	Registration Number:	2214185	INNOSENSE
	Registration Number:	2254314	MINNOVA
	Registration Number:	2248905	

Registration Number:	2438831	REVELATION
Registration Number:	2337322	DUPEL B.L.U.E.
Registration Number:	2373574	ERGO WAVE
Registration Number:	2328294	ORTHOFORM
Registration Number:	2318990	OPTIFLEX
Registration Number:	2332842	COLPAC
Registration Number:	2496855	KEYSTONE
Registration Number:	2742394	3DMATRIX
Registration Number:	2368547	FLEXIPAC

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)455-2502

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (212) 455-7609

Email: ksolomon@stblaw.com
Correspondent Name: Kirstie Howard, Esq.

Address Line 1: Simpson Thacher & Bartlett LLP

Address Line 2: 425 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	010395/0897
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kirstie Howard
Signature:	/kh/
Date:	12/01/2006

Total Attachments: 11

source=EMPIPTCR#page1.tif source=EMPIPTCR#page2.tif source=EMPIPTCR#page3.tif source=EMPIPTCR#page4.tif source=EMPIPTCR#page5.tif source=EMPIPTCR#page6.tif source=EMPIPTCR#page7.tif source=EMPIPTCR#page8.tif source=EMPIPTCR#page9.tif

source=EMPIPTCR#page10.tif source=EMPIPTCR#page11.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT RELEASE

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT RELEASE (this "Release") is made as of November 14, 2006 (the "Effective Date"), by Bank of America, National Association, as collateral agent (the "Collateral Agent") for each of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below), in favor of Encore Medical Corporation ("Encore") and certain of its subsidiaries (Encore, together with such Subsidiaries, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, Encore Medical Corporation and Encore Medical IHC, Inc. entered into a Credit Agreement dated as of October 4, 2004 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), with Bank of America, as Administrative Agent, Bank of America, as Collateral Agent, and the Lenders party thereto (capitalized terms used herein and not defined shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Credit Agreement);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement and that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement ("IP Security Agreement") dated October 4, 2004, the Grantors granted to the Collateral Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, among other property, certain intellectual property of the Grantors;

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded on November 8, 2004, with the United States Patent and Trademark Office under Reel and Frame number 015953/0090 with respect to patents and Reel and Frame number 3079/0769 with respect to trademarks; and was recorded on November 12, 2004, with the Copyright Office of the United States under volume and document number 3517/246; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of the Credit Agreement and the IP Security Agreement, the Collateral Agent now desires to release its security interest in, to and under the patents, trademarks and copyrights identified on Schedules A, B and C attached hereto (the "Released Intellectual Property").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. The Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby releases to the Grantors the security interest in, to and under the Released Intellectual Property granted pursuant to the IP Security Agreement.
- 2. This Release may be executed in one or more counterparts, and by the Collateral Agent in separate counterparts, each of which when executed shall be deemed an original but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Copies of executed counterparts transmitted by telecopier or other electronic transmission service shall be effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart of this Release.

1

MPDOCS01/63992.1

- The Collateral Agent authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Patents, 3. the Commissioner of Trademarks, the Register of Copyrights and any other applicable government officer record this Release.
- This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[The rest of this page is intentionally left blank.]

2

MPDOCS01/63992.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the date first above written.

BANK OF AMERICA, National Association, as the Collateral Agent

Name: Title:

David A. Johanson Vice President

MPDOCS01/63992.1

3

Schedule A Patents

4,679,552	07/14/87
4,881,526	11/21/89
4,873,996	10/17/89
4,964,411	10/23/90
5,010,895	04/30/91
4,973,303	11/27/90
5,087,241	02/11/92
D335,001	04/20/93
5,254,081	10/19/93
5,199,443	04/06/93
D348,934	07/19/94
5,277,197	01/11/94
5,344,460	09/06/94
5,385,577	01/31/95
5,376,206	12/27/94
5,314,465	05/24/94
5,431,625	07/11/95
5,370,671	12/06/94
5,399,154	03/21/95
5,437,619	08/01/95
5,464,448	11/07/95
5,516,396	05/14/96

MPDOCS01/63992.1

05/28/96
05/28/96
11/05/96
08/04/98
11/24/98
11/26/96
08/05/97
07/22/97
06/02/98
09/16/97
01/12/99
08/24/99
02/16/99
06/02/98
02/23/99
03/28/00
03/21/00
10/05/99
10/10/00
02/20/01
12/04/01
04/24/01
04/24/01

6,267,735	07/31/01
6,217,532	04/17/01
6,296,666	10/02/01
6,695,795	02/24/04
6,679,905	01/20/04
6,790,234	09/14/04
D371,200	06/25/96
D392,741	03/24/98
D407,157	03/23/99
D415,835	10/26/99
D399,970	10/20/98
D412,364	07/27/99
D411,887	07/06/99
D437,014	01/30/01

Trademarks

357,815	06/14/38
574,604	05/19/53
675,045	03/03/59
871,377	06/17/69
872,017	07/01/69
864,244	01/28/69
1,127,697	12/11/79
1,019,916	09/09/75
1,023,095	10/21/75
1,075,435	10/18/77
1,043,148	07/06/76
1,131,727	03/11/80
1,131,970	03/11/80
1,112,672	02/06/79
1,097,329	07/25/78
1,109,261	12/19/78
1,135,049	05/13/80
1,289,934	08/14/84
1,468,033	12/08/87
1,300,398	10/16/84
1,292,025	08/28/84
1,292,027	08/28/84
1,482,271	03/29/88

MPDOCS01/63992.1

1,379,627	01/21/86
1,302,476	10/30/84
1,325,589	03/19/85
1,331,886	04/23/85
1,360,375	09/17/85
1,383,243	02/18/86
1,361,658	09/24/85
1,383,248	02/18/86
1,371,165	11/19/85
1,410,735	09/23/86
1,419,075	12/02/86
1,443,995	06/23/87
1,453,097	08/18/87
1,428,276	02/10/87
1,486,033	04/26/88
1,454,089	08/25/87
1,471,340	01/05/88
1,528,058	03/07/89
1,496,663	07/19/88
1,526,708	02/28/89
1,546,273	07/04/89
1,585,476	03/06/90
1,622,277	11/13/90
1,767,341	04/27/93

1,668,974	12/17/91
1 707 227	
1,727,336	10/27/92
1,738,987	12/08/92
1,713,380	09/08/92
1,715,418	09/15/92
1,791,469	09/07/93
1,806,706	11/23/93
1,806,707	11/23/93
1,819,447	02/01/94
1,835,337	05/10/94
2,029,443	01/14/97
1,893,067	05/09/95
1,951,954	01/23/96
1,986,341	07/09/96
2,186,387	09/01/98
2,201,833	11/03/98
2,087,777	08/12/97
2,217,692	01/12/99
2,169,128	06/30/98
2,188,549	09/08/98
2,214,185	12/29/98
2,254,314	06/15/99
2,248,905	06/01/99
2,438,831	03/27/01

MPDOCS01/63992.1

04/04/00
08/01/00
03/14/00
02/15/00
03/21/00
10/09/01
07/29/03
07/18/00

Copyrights

01/18/90
01/18/90
01/18/90
07/09/01

MPDOCS01/63992.1

RECORDED: 12/01/2006